YouGov Survey: Voting You

Sample 1147 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted August 18 - 22, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. How confident are you that if you vote in a national election, your vote will be counted accurately?

Very Confident ... .. . 37%
Somewhat confident ... ... e 33%
NOt VY CONfIdENt . e e 14%
Not at all coNfident ... .. 8%
Nt SUIE o e 8%

2. How convenient do you find the following methods of voting?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all
convenient  convenient convenient  convenient Not sure

By mail or absentee ballot, sending it
back by mail or post office 49% 19% 10% 11% 10%

In person early, before election day 44% 28% 11% 7% 10%

By mail or absentee ballot, returning it
at a vote center, elections dropbox or
other official voting site 40% 27% 10% 12% 11%

In person on election day 39% 26% 19% 10% 6%

3. How secure do you find the following methods of voting?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all
secure secure secure secure Not sure

In person on election day 62% 25% 3% 3% 8%

In person early, before election day 49% 31% 5% 5% 10%
By mail or absentee ballot, returning it

at a vote center, elections dropbox or

other official voting site 29% 28% 14% 19% 10%
By mail or absentee ballot, sending it

back by mail or post office 27% 26% 15% 22% 10%

4. What do you think is the bigger problem in U.S. elections?

VO e fraUd o 30%
[V o] =T Y0 o] o =111 T 31%
ADOUL ThE SAME . i e e 22%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e 17%
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5. Do you think it should be easier or harder for people to vote in American elections than it is currently?

MUCH BaSIer .. 27%
Slightly @asier o 13%
NO CNANGE .o e 25%
Slightly harder . ... . 17%
MUCh Rarder . e 8%
N Ot SUME .t e e 11%

6. Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:

Net
(Support - Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Oppose) support support oppose oppose Not sure

Requiring a photo ID to

vote in-person 57% 54% 18% 6% 11% 11%
Restricting election officials

from sending absentee

ballot applications to voters

without a specific request 20% 33% 16% 9% 20% 22%
Restricting election officials

from sending absentee

ballots to voters without a

specific request 19% 34% 14% 10% 19% 23%
Eliminating 'no excuse’

mail voting 9% 23% 13% 7% 20% 38%
Eliminating automatic voter

registration 4% 25% 13% 10% 25% 26%
Eliminating voter

registration on Election Day -10% 23% 12% 13% 32% 20%

Eliminating student IDs and

out-of-state driver’s

licenses as valid forms of

ID -14% 23% 12% 17% 31% 17%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 18 - 22, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.563, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.959.

1147
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

70 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Confidence Own Vote Counts

How confident are you that if you vote in a national election, your vote will be counted accurately?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very confident 3% 42% 33% 31% 31% 40% 47% 38% 43% 32% *
Somewhat confident 33% 33% 33% 31% 34% 33% 34% 33% 21% 43% *

Not very confident 14% 14% 14% 18% 13% 15% 9% 15% 10% 9% *

Not at all confident 8% 6% 9% 6% 12% 6% 7% 8% 10% 6% *

Not sure 8% 5% 11% 14% 10% 6% 4% 6% 16% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,146) (490) (656) (242) (260) (380) (264) (768) (142) (153) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very confident 37% 48% 31% 34% 56% 38% 34% 36% 50% 33% 38% 38% 40%
Somewhat confident 33% 31% 30% 39% 28% 44% 30% 41% 26% 40% 32% 29% 36%
Not very confident 14% 7% 16% 18% 7% 11% 14% 11% 16% 13% 13% 15% 11%
Not at all confident 8% 6% 11% 5% 6% 4% 11% 6% 4% 3% 10% 10% 4%
Not sure 8% 8% 12% 5% 2% 3% 11% 6% 5% 10% 7% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,146)  (402)  (469) (275)  (490)  (367) (459) (312) (253) (236) (241) (418)  (251)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Convenience of Voting Methods — By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by mail or post office

How convenient do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very convenient 49% 49% 50% 42% 46% 51% 57% 49% 56% 43% *
Somewhat convenient 19% 19% 20% 31% 23% 14% 13% 20% 14% 23% *

Not very convenient 10% 13% 8% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 7% *

Not at all convenient 11% 14% 8% % 9% 14% 11% 12% 9% 13% *

Not sure 10% 5% 14% 10% 12% 11% 7% 9% 10% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,141) (488) (653) (242) (260) (379) (260) (765) (141) (153) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very convenient 49% 66% 44% 3% 2% 37% 47% 49% 54% 40% 52% 45% 63%
Somewhat convenient 19% 17% 20% 21% 15% 20% 17% 21% 20% 26% 20% 17% 19%
Not very convenient 10% 8% 9% 15% 7% 14% 11% 10% 12% 14% 9% 13% 4%
Not at all convenient 11% 4% 13% 16% 2% 18% 13% 12% 9% 13% 11% 13% 4%
Not sure 10% 6% 13% 11% 3% 11% 13% 9% 6% 7% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,141)  (400)  (469) (272)  (487)  (365) (456) (310) (253) (233) (240) (417)  (251)




YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Convenience of Voting Methods — In person early, before election day

How convenient do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very convenient 44% 45% 43% 38% 41% 47% 49% 42% 52% 49% *
Somewhat convenient 28% 28% 28% 35% 32% 22% 27% 29% 24% 29% *

Not very convenient 11% 14% 8% 14% 7% 12% 9% 12% 9% 7% *

Not at all convenient 7% 7% 8% 3% 9% 8% 9% 8% 6% 5% *

Not sure 10% 6% 13% 10% 10% 11% 6% 9% 9% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,142) (489) (653) (242) (260) (378) (262) (765) (142) (152) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very convenient 44% 45% 39% 50% 45% 45% 45% 47% 41% 37% 47% 54% 28%
Somewhat convenient 28% 32% 25% 29% 35% 29% 26% 26% 36% 30% 29% 23% 36%
Not very convenient 11% 11% 14% 7% 12% 8% 9% 12% 10% 15% 9% 7% 16%
Not at all convenient 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 7% 4% 8% 13% 7% 7% 8% 10% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142)  (400) (467) (275)  (486)  (367) (454) (312) (253) (235) (241) (417)  (249)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Convenience of Voting Methods — By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote center, elections dropbox or other official voting site

How convenient do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very convenient 40% 41% 38% 38% 38% 39% 43% 38% 51% 36% *
Somewhat convenient 27% 28% 26% 3% 28% 21% 26% 28% 25% 24% *

Not very convenient 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 12% 10% 10% 6% 7% *

Not at all convenient 12% 15% 9% 4% 14% 15% 14% 13% 8% 16% *

Not sure 11% 7% 15% 12% 12% 13% 7% 10% 11% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,143) (489) (654) (242) (260) (380) (261) (765) (142) (153) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very convenient 40% 54% 3% 28% 56% 25% 36% 40% 44% 33% 47% 34% 48%
Somewhat convenient 27% 26% 24% 31% 29% 29% 26% 26% 31% 34% 27% 23% 29%
Not very convenient 10% 7% 12% 10% 8% 11% 11% 9% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9%
Not at all convenient 12% 6% 13% 18% 3% 22% 13% 15% 10% 11% 9% 18% 4%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 12% 4% 12% 14% 11% 6% 10% 9% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (400) (467) (276) (486) (367) (456) (312) (252) (235) (241) (418) (249)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
2D. Convenience of Voting Methods — In person on election day

How convenient do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very convenient 39% 41% 37% 28% 35% 42% 49% 37% 45% 43% *
Somewhat convenient 26% 26% 26% 30% 24% 28% 22% 26% 25% 29% *

Not very convenient 19% 22% 17% 27% 20% 16% 18% 21% 15% 16% *

Not at all convenient 10% 9% 11% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 8% 4% *

Not sure 6% 3% 9% 7% 9% 5% 2% 5% 7% 7% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,145) (489) (656) (242) (260) (381) (262) (767) (142) (153) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very convenient 39% 30% 35% 53% 30% 53% 41% 43% 25% 44% 44% 41% 24%
Somewhat convenient 26% 30% 23% 26% 26% 27% 26% 24% 34% 28% 28% 24% 26%
Not very convenient 19% 23% 20% 15% 29% 12% 14% 21% 27% 16% 17% 16% 31%
Not at all convenient 10% 14% 11% 4% 14% 5% 11% 9% 10% 9% 7% 11% 12%
Not sure 6% 4% 10% 2% 2% 2% 9% 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 7%
Totals 100%  101%  99%  100%  101%  99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,145)  (402)  (468) (275)  (488)  (367) (458) (311) (253) (235) (242) (418)  (250)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
3A. Security of Voting Methods — In person on election day

How secure do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very secure 62% 67% 57% 46% 58% 64% 78% 66% 53% 55% *
Somewhat secure 25% 22% 27% 31% 25% 25% 17% 24% 23% 27% *

Not very secure 3% 4% 2% % 3% 2% 1% 3% 7% 3% *

Not at all secure 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% *

Not sure 8% 4% 11% 12% 10% 7% 3% 6% 11% 12% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 98% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (481) (645) (239) (258) (373) (256) (754) (141) (151) (80)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very secure 62% 69% 54% 64% 2% 70% 58% 65% 67% 58% 70% 62% 58%
Somewhat secure 25% 19% 25% 29% 20% 26% 24% 24% 24% 29% 21% 22% 28%
Not very secure 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Not at all secure 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 8% 6% 13% 4% 4% 3% 10% 6% 5% 9% 6% 8% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (397) (461) (268) (480) (359) (448) (307) (250) (229) (235) (415) (247)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
3B. Security of Voting Methods — In person early, before election day

How secure do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very secure 49% 52% 46% 38% 46% 53% 58% 50% 43% 48% *
Somewhat secure 31% 33% 30% 38% 30% 28% 31% 32% 28% 35% *

Not very secure 5% 5% 5% % 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 1% *

Not at all secure 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% *

Not sure 10% 5% 14% 12% 14% 8% 4% 8% 16% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (482) (645) (240) (258) (372) (257) (752) (142) (152) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very secure 49% 62% 44% 41% 67% 44% 44% 49% 59% 41% 54% 50% 51%
Somewhat secure 31% 24% 29% 41% 25% 39% 30% 35% 26% 37% 33% 28% 32%
Not very secure 5% 3% 5% 8% 2% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5%
Not at all secure 5% 3% 7% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% 6% 4% 7% 12% 9% 6% 11% 7% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (396) (461) (270) (479) (361) (450) (308) (250) (229) (235) (415) (248)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
3C. Security of Voting Methods — By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote center, elections dropbox or other official voting site

How secure do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very secure 29% 31% 28% 27% 24% 33% 33% 30% 26% 23% *
Somewhat secure 28% 29% 26% 34% 28% 21% 30% 25% 38% 33% *

Not very secure 14% 14% 13% 15% 12% 15% 12% 14% 14% 11% *

Not at all secure 19% 21% 18% 10% 23% 22% 20% 22% 11% 18% *

Not sure 10% 5% 14% 14% 13% 9% 5% 8% 11% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (482) (645) (240) (258) (373) (256) (752) (142) (152) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very secure 29% 50% 25% 12% 57% 12% 28% 25% 36% 21% 38% 21% 42%
Somewhat secure 28% 27% 30% 25% 26% 27% 25% 33% 24% 33% 26% 26% 28%
Not very secure 14% 8% 14% 19% 7% 18% 16% 12% 12% 18% 7% 18% 8%
Not at all secure 19% 7% 16% 37% 4% 36% 18% 21% 22% 17% 21% 24% 11%
Not sure 10% 8% 15% 6% 5% 7% 12% 9% 6% 11% % 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (396) (459) (272) (478) (362) (449) (308) (249) (230) (235) (416) (246)




YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
3D. Security of Voting Methods — By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by mail or post office

How secure do you find the following methods of voting?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very secure 27% 30% 24% 21% 22% 29% 33% 26% 29% 26% *
Somewhat secure 26% 25% 28% 36% 31% 18% 25% 25% 31% 32% *

Not very secure 15% 14% 16% 17% 10% 19% 14% 17% 15% 11% *

Not at all secure 22% 25% 18% 12% 24% 25% 23% 25% 10% 18% *

Not sure 10% 6% 14% 14% 13% 9% 6% 7% 14% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (483) (645) (240) (257) (372) (259) (754) (141) (152) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very secure 27% 44% 24% 12% 52% 12% 27% 20% 33% 22% 29% 22% 38%
Somewhat secure 26% 31% 25% 23% 30% 23% 23% 32% 25% 30% 25% 24% 29%
Not very secure 15% 12% 16% 18% 9% 19% 16% 16% 12% 16% 15% 18% 10%
Not at all secure 22% 5% 20% 41% 4% 40% 21% 22% 24% 21% 25% 25% 12%
Not sure 10% 7% 16% 5% 5% 5% 13% 11% 6% 11% 7% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (394) (462) (272)  (478)  (363) (451) (307) (249) (230) (235) (414)  (249)
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Bigger election problem
What do you think is the bigger problem in U.S. elections?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Voter fraud 30% 33% 27% 23% 26% 34% 34% 35% 22% 16% *
Voter suppression 31% 33% 30% 25% 30% 32% 37% 33% 29% 28% *
About the same 22% 19% 25% 31% 24% 19% 17% 19% 24% 34% *

Not sure 17% 15% 18% 21% 20% 15% 12% 12% 25% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,146) (490) (656) (242) (259) (381) (264) (769) (142) (152) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Voter fraud 30% 10% 25% 57% % 59% 28% 33% 34% 27% 35% 33% 20%
Voter suppression 31% 56% 32% 5% 68% 7% 26% 33% 43% 27% 36% 25% 42%
About the same 22% 19% 25% 22% 16% 22% 25% 23% 14% 29% 17% 23% 20%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 16% 9% 12% 21% 11% 9% 17% 12% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,146)  (401)  (469) (276)  (489)  (367) (459) (312) (252) (236) (242) (418)  (250)

10
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August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Harder or Easier to Vote
Do you think it should be easier or harder for people to vote in American elections than it is currently?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much easier 27% 25% 29% 20% 29% 28% 31% 26% 36% 26% *
Slightly easier 13% 12% 13% 21% 13% 9% 10% 11% 14% 15% *
No change 25% 26% 24% 24% 25% 22% 28% 24% 27% 28% *
Slightly harder 17% 20% 14% 14% 13% 21% 18% 21% 5% 11% *
Much harder 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 14% 14% 11% 4% 9% 12% 11% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,146) (490) (656) (241) (260) (381) (264) (769) (142) (152) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much easier 27% 49% 21% 12% 53% 12% 27% 23% 31% 24% 27% 27% 30%
Slightly easier 13% 16% 14% 6% 16% 6% 11% 13% 16% 15% 9% 12% 15%
No change 25% 18% 26% 29% 17% 29% 26% 27% 18% 27% 22% 27% 20%
Slightly harder 17% 6% 14% 32% 5% 33% 15% 20% 20% 15% 22% 16% 15%
Much harder 8% 4% 6% 14% 5% 15% 6% 8% 13% 11% 8% 7% 8%
Not sure 11% 6% 18% 6% 4% 5% 15% 9% 3% % 12% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,146) (402) (469) (275) (490) (366) (458) (312) (253) (236) (242) (418) (250)

11



YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You

6A. Support for Voting Proposals — Requiring a photo ID to vote in-person

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Net (Support - Oppose) 57% 59% 55% 48% 59% 58% 60% 56% 49% 64% *
Strongly support 54% 54% 55% 44% 52% 57% 64% 58% 42% 53% *
Somewhat support 18% 21% 16% 22% 21% 18% 13% 15% 25% 22% *
Somewhat oppose 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% *
Strongly oppose 11% 11% 10% 12% 6% 12% 11% 11% 13% 3% *

Not sure 11% 8% 14% 17% 13% 9% 7% 9% 13% 15% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,138) (487) (651) (242) (257) (378) (261) (764) (140) (151) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Net (Support - Oppose) 57% 24% 55% 92% 21% 93% 56% 65% 54% 51% 58% 65% 46%
Strongly support 54% 33% 48% 85% 33% 87% 52% 60% 53% 52% 58% 61% 42%
Somewhat support 18% 23% 22% 9% 23% 8% 19% 19% 20% 17% 15% 17% 25%
Somewhat oppose 6% 11% 5% 1% 14% 1% 5% 5% 7% 3% 7% 4% 9%
Strongly oppose 11% 21% 10% 1% 21% 1% 10% 9% 13% 15% 8% 9% 11%
Not sure 11% 13% 15% 4% 8% 3% 14% 8% 6% 14% 11% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138)  (398) (467) (273) (487) (364) (454) (310) (251) (235) (240) (415) (248)

12



YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You

6B. Support for Voting Proposals — Restricting election officials from sending absentee ballot applications to voters without a specific request
Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Support - Oppose) 20% 29% 11% 9% 11% 26% 30% 25% -11% 12% *
Strongly support 33% 40% 26% 14% 24% 43% 45% 40% 9% 18% *
Somewhat support 16% 16% 17% 23% 21% 10% 14% 14% 20% 23% *
Somewhat oppose 9% 6% 12% 10% 12% % 8% 8% 15% 12% *
Strongly oppose 20% 20% 20% 18% 22% 20% 21% 20% 26% 17% *
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 36% 21% 20% 11% 18% 30% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,136) (486) (650) (242) (258) (377) (259) (764) (139) (150) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Net (Support - Oppose) 20% -33% 27% 67% -38% 70% 23% 26% 9% 22% 18% 29% 2%
Strongly support 33% 7% 30% 63% 7% 67% 32% 36% 37% 37% 37% 33% 23%
Somewhat support 16% 16% 19% 14% 14% 13% 17% 18% 12% 14% 12% 19% 17%
Somewhat oppose 9% 14% % 6% 17% 5% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8% 9%
Strongly oppose 20% 42% 15% 5% 43% 5% 17% 18% 29% 22% 20% 15% 30%
Not sure 22% 21% 29% 12% 19% 10% 25% 18% 12% 19% 19% 24% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (398) (467) (271)  (486)  (362) (452) (310) (251) (235) (240) (413)  (248)
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YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Support for Voting Proposals — Restricting election officials from sending absentee ballots to voters without a specific request
Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Support - Oppose) 19% 27% 11% 3% 14% 27% 26% 25% -2% 11% *
Strongly support 34% 40% 28% 20% 26% 39% 47% 40% 15% 20% *
Somewhat support 14% 14% 14% 14% 19% 14% 9% 13% 18% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 8% 11% 16% 9% 5% 11% 8% 13% 11% *
Strongly oppose 19% 19% 20% 15% 22% 21% 19% 20% 23% 19% *
Not sure 23% 18% 27% 35% 24% 20% 14% 19% 31% 28% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,136) (487) (649) (242) (256) (379) (259) (763) (138) (152) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Net (Support - Oppose) 19% -32% 24% 65% -36% 68% 18% 26% 15% 28% 16% 29% -4%
Strongly support 34% 7% 33% 63% 8% 66% 31% 39% 39% 37% 39% 34% 26%
Somewhat support 14% 15% 14% 13% 14% 13% 15% 15% 12% 18% 9% 18% 9%
Somewhat oppose 10% 17% 8% 4% 18% 3% 8% 10% 11% 7% 10% 9% 12%
Strongly oppose 19% 37% 15% 8% 40% 8% 19% 18% 25% 19% 22% 14% 28%
Not sure 23% 24% 30% 13% 20% 11% 27% 17% 14% 19% 21% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,136) (397) (464) (275) (485) (364) (452) (310) (251) (230) (241) (417) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You

6D. Support for Voting Proposals — Eliminating 'no excuse’ mail voting

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Net (Support - Oppose) 9% 18% 2% 4% 9% 10% 14% 11% -5% 13% *
Strongly support 23% 27% 20% 16% 22% 26% 27% 25% 16% 21% *
Somewhat support 13% 14% 11% 11% 12% 13% 15% 12% 11% 16% *
Somewhat oppose 7% 5% 8% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 12% *
Strongly oppose 20% 18% 21% 14% 20% 21% 21% 21% 25% 12% *

Not sure 38% 36% 40% 50% 40% 33% 31% 36% 41% 39% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,141) (486) (655) (241) (259) (380) (261) (765) (141) (153) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Net (Support - Oppose) 9% -22% 5% 48% -34% 42% 13% 11% 3% 12% 11% 13% -1%
Strongly support 23% 10% 19% 42% 7% 42% 23% 23% 27% 26% 23% 27% 13%
Somewhat support 13% 11% 12% 15% 10% 13% 15% 13% 11% 15% 13% 10% 15%
Somewhat oppose 7% 8% 8% 4% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6%
Strongly oppose 20% 35% 18% 6% 43% ™% 18% 18% 27% 23% 22% 15% 23%
Not sure 38% 35% 44% 33% 32% 32% 37% 39% 27% 30% 39% 38% 43%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,141) (401) (466) (274) (488) (365) (457) (311) (252) (234) (242) (416) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You

6E. Support for Voting Proposals — Eliminating automatic voter registration

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Net (Support - Oppose) 4% 5% 3% -9% 2% 3% 17% 9% -11% -9% *
Strongly support 25% 27% 24% 12% 24% 28% 35% 29% 16% 18% *
Somewhat support 13% 14% 13% 15% 13% 12% 15% 14% 15% 10% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 9% 12% 13% 8% 6% 8% 11% 15% *
Strongly oppose 25% 26% 25% 23% 21% 29% 26% 26% 30% 21% *

Not sure 26% 22% 29% 3% 29% 22% 18% 23% 29% 36% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,137) (486) (651) (241) (259) (380) (257) (761) (141) (152) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Net (Support - Oppose) 4% -39% 6% 44% -49% 47% 9% 4% -10% 18% 2% 7% -13%
Strongly support 25% 9% 19% 50% 7% 51% 25% 26% 28% 29% 26% 26% 21%
Somewhat support 13% 9% 17% 14% 9% 15% 15% 13% 10% 20% 12% 13% 11%
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 7% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 9% 12%
Strongly oppose 25% 46% 20% 11% 54% 11% 22% 24% 38% 22% 26% 23% 33%
Not sure 26% 25% 34% 17% 19% 16% 29% 26% 14% 21% 26% 30% 23%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (400) (463) (274) (487) (363) (453) (311) (251) (233) (242) (416) (246)




YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
6F. Support for Voting Proposals — Eliminating voter registration on Election Day
Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Support - Oppose) -10% 0% -20% -26% -18% -2% 2% -5% -25% -29% *
Strongly support 23% 26% 19% 12% 18% 27% 30% 25% 14% 14% *
Somewhat support 12% 16% 9% 10% 11% 13% 14% 13% 11% 10% *
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 15% 18% 12% 11% 14% 12% 14% 21% *
Strongly oppose 32% 30% 33% 31% 35% 32% 28% 32% 36% 32% *
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 29% 23% 17% 13% 18% 25% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,139) (488) (651) (241) (257) (378) (263) (765) (139) (152) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Net (Support - Oppose) -10% -55% -5% 30% -54% 29% 7% -12% -11% -17% -20% 4% -19%
Strongly support 23% 6% 20% 43% 9% 44% 21% 24% 26% 23% 21% 27% 16%
Somewhat support 12% 8% 14% 15% 7% 14% 14% 12% 15% 9% 12% 13% 14%
Somewhat oppose 13% 16% 13% 11% 13% 13% 14% 14% 11% 23% 13% 10% 13%
Strongly oppose 32% 53% 26% 17% 58% 16% 27% 33% 40% 27% 39% 27% 37%
Not sure 20% 17% 27% 14% 13% 14% 24% 17% % 18% 15% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (399) (466) (274) (487) (364) (455) (310) (251) (234) (242) (414) (249)




YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens You
6G. Support for Voting Proposals — Eliminating student IDs and out-of-state driver’s licenses as valid forms of ID
Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following voting regulations:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Support - Oppose) -14% -10% -17% -31% -19% 7% -1% -6% -38% -29% *
Strongly support 23% 28% 18% 13% 18% 29% 29% 27% 11% 19% *
Somewhat support 12% 11% 12% 9% 13% 10% 14% 13% 12% 5% *
Somewhat oppose 17% 18% 17% 20% 20% 15% 14% 14% 24% 24% *
Strongly oppose 31% 31% 31% 33% 30% 31% 30% 31% 37% 29% *
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 24% 18% 15% 12% 15% 17% 21% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% *
Unweighted N (1,135) (487) (648) (241) (259) (376) (259) (763) (138) (151) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Net (Support - Oppose) -14% -56%  -16% 34% -60% 34% -11% -16% -9% -15% -16% 7% -22%
Strongly support 23% 9% 19% 43% 8% 43% 20% 24% 31% 22% 23% 25% 20%
Somewhat support 12% 5% 12% 18% 7% 18% 15% 10% 10% 12% 13% 12% 10%
Somewhat oppose 17% 18% 18% 16% 18% 15% 16% 20% 14% 18% 16% 19% 15%
Strongly oppose 31% 53% 30% 10% 56% 11% 29% 30% 36% 30% 36% 26% 37%
Not sure 17% 15% 22% 13% 12% 14% 20% 16% 10% 19% 12% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (393) (467) (275) (481) (367) (454) (310) (251) (230) (241) (414) (250)




YouGov Survey: Voting
August 18 - 22, 2025 - 1147 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 18 - 22, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.563, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.959.

1147
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

70 questions not reported.

You
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